!n»

ST g —— = —_
- >* AP G040
y 4
s

y 4

Yorkville] PROFESSIONAL SERIES

Iiung‘not

== WEB ACCESS: http://www.yorkville.com =
WORLD HEADQUARTERS
CANADA U.S.A.
Yorkville Sound Yorkville Sound Inc.
550 Granite Court 4625 Witmer Industrial Estate
Pickering, Ontario Niagara Falls, New York
14305 USA

L1W-3Y8 CANADA

Voice: (905) 837-8481 Voice: (716) 297-2920
Fax: (905) 837-8746 Fax: (716) 297-3689

MODEL TYPE: YS6040

SERVICE MIANUAL

Yorkville

Quality and Innovation Since 1963

Printed in Canada
Manual-Service-ap6040-2v10.pdf


James Belardo
Manual-Service-ap6040-2v10.pdf


IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION AVIS

specified in the owners manual or as marked on the unit. This unit has
a polarized plug. Do not use with an extension cord or receptacle
unless the plug can be fully inserted. Precautions should be taken so
that the grounding scheme on the unit is not defeated.

Hazards

Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, tripod, bracket or
table. The product may fall, causing serious personal injury and serious
damage to the product. Use only with cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or
table recommended by the manufacturer or sold with the product.
Follow the manufacturer’s instructions when installing the product and
use mounting accessories recommended by the manufacturer.

The apparatus should not be exposed to dripping or splashing water;
no objects filled with liquids should be placed on the apparatus.

Terminals marked with the “lightning bolt” are hazardous live; the
external wiring connected to these terminals require installation by an
instructed person or the use of ready made leads or cords.

No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be
placed on the apparatus.

Power Cord
The AC supply cord should be routed so that it is unlikely that it will be
damaged. If the AC supply cord is damaged DO NOT OPERATE THE UNIT.

Service
The unit should be serviced only by qualified service personnel.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
NE PAS OUVRIR
INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AU RISQUE
RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, DE FEU, CHOC ELECTRIQUE, OU
OR INJURY TO PERSONS BLESSURES AUX PERSONNES
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECT.RIC SHOCK, DO AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUE I;E CHOC ELECTRIQUE,
NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). N’ENLEVEZ PAS LE COUVERT (OU LE PANNEAU ARRIERE)
NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. Rg’igggﬂfg} ; t]lCJ%IZ;ESZ{I{:;EClj:;?
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED CONSULTEZ UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIE
SERVICE PERSONNEL. POUR LENTRETIENT
Read Instructions Veuillez Lire le Manuel
The Owner’s Manualshould be read and understood Il contient des informations qui devraient étres comprises
before operation of your unit. Please, save these instruc- avant 'opération de votre appareil. Conservez S.V.P. ces
tions for future reference. instructions pour consultations ultérieures.
Packaging Emballage
Keep the box and packaging materials, in case the unit Conservez la boite au cas ou I'appareil devait étre
needs to be returned for service. retourner pour réparation.
Warning Attention:
When using electric products, basic precautions should Lors de I'utilisation de produits électrique, assurez-vous
always be followed, including the following: d’adhérer a des précautions de bases incluant celle qui
Power Sources suivent:
Your unit should be connected to a power source only of the voltage Alimentation

Lappareil ne doit étre branché qu’a une source d’alimentation
correspondant au voltage spécifié dans le manuel ou tel qu’indiqué sur
I'appareil. Cet appareil est équipé d’une prise d’alimentation polarisée.
Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avec un cordon de raccordement a moins
qu’il soit possible d’insérer complétement les trois lames. Des
précautions doivent étres prises afin d’eviter que le systéme de mise a
la terre de I'appareil ne soit désengagé.

Risque

Ne pas placer cet appareil sur un chariot, un support, un trépied ou une
table instables. Lappareil pourrait tomber et blesser quelqu’un ou subir
des dommages importants. Utiliser seulement un chariot, un support,
un trépied ou une table recommandés par le fabricant ou vendus avec
le produit. Suivre les instructions du fabricant pour installer I'appareil et
utiliser les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

Il convient de ne pas placer sur 'appareil de sources de flammes
nues, telles que des bougies allumées.

L'appeil ne doit pas étre exposé a des égouttements d’eau ou des
éclaboussures et qu’aucun objet rempli de liquide tel que des vases
ne doit étre placé sur I'appareil.

Les dispositifs marqués d’'une symbole “d’éclair’ sont des parties
dangereuses au toucher et que les cablages extérieurs connectés a
ces dispositifs de connection extérieure doivent étre effectivés par un
opérateur formé ou en utilisant des cordons déja préparés.

Cordon d’Alimentation
Evitez d’'endommager le cordon d’alimentation. N'UTILISEZ PAS
LAPPAREIL si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé.

Service
Consultez un technicien qualifié pour I'entretien de votre appareil.

safety-4v1.eps Aug 26/05



AP6040 Parts List 4/6/2006

YS # Description Qty. JYS# Description Qty. JYS# |[Description Qty.

[~ 3562 16 PIN SOCKET W3116T WINSLOW 1 4520|_10K TRIM POT 4 4864[1/4AW 2K7 5% T&R RES 4
5906|/RED 3MM LED 1V9 20MA .4SPCER T&R 3 2444|25.0 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 6124|1/4AW 3K 5%MINI T&R RES 12
5908/ GRN 3MM LED 1V9 20MA .4SPCER T&R 3 714|1.5 MIL X 36" CLEAR POLY SHEETING 4 6136|1/4W 3K3 5%MINI T&R RES 8
6419|BRIDGE 35A 400V WIRE LEAD GI3504 3 3820|___4UH COIL 14AWG ZOBEL HORIZONTAL 4 4774 1/AW 4K12 1% T&R RES 2
6425|BAV21 200V 0A25DIODE  T&R 24 3441|CLIP 250X032 16-14AWG RIGHT ANGLE 28 4827 |1/4AW 4K7 5% T&R RES 1
6825/1N4148 75V 0A45DIODE  T&R 100 3459|QUIK DISCNCT TERM 250X032 10-12AWG 2 4982 |1/4AW 4K7 5%MINI T&R RES 34
6438|1N4007 400V 1A0 DIODE  T&R 13 3470|CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG DISCO-LOK 8 6128|1/4W 4K99 1%MINI MF  T&R RES 8
6934|MR854 400V 3A0 DIODE FASREC 32 3485|CLIP 250X032 18-22AWG RIGHT ANGL 1 4978|1/4AW 6K8 5%MINI T&R RES 2
6439|1N5225B  3V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 2 3492|GROUND LUG FOR NO8-10 STUD 1 6121|1/4W 6K98 1%MINI MF  T&R RES 8
6440|1IN750ARL  4V7 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 6 3601|RING TERMINAL 16AWG WIRE & #8 SCREW 1 4887 |1/4W 7K5 5% T&R RES 2
6436|1IN753ARL  6V2 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 4 3682|250 MALE PCB TAB REEL 42 4663|1/2W 8K2 5% T&R RES 2
6461|1N5240BRL 10V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 2 3380|RED ON LEFT DUAL BINDING POST TPP5 1 4990 |1/4W 8K2 5%MINI T&R RES 8
6486|1N5244B  14V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 4 3385|RED ON RIGHT DUAL BINDING POST TPP5 1 4762|1/4AW 9K760 0.1% *** T&R RES 8
6822|1N4745A  16V0 1WO ZENER 5% T&R 8 3498|1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZ 2 4829 |1/4W 10K 5% T&R RES 2
6824|1N5246B  16V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 4 6956 | SPKON 4C PCB MT HORZ GRY #4 2 6116|1/4W 10KO 1%MINIMF  T&R RES 32
6432|1N5248B  18V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 2 3417|6-32 SCREW TERMINAL PC MNT SNAP-IN 4 4856 |1/4W 12K 5% T&R RES 12
6465|1N5250B  20V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 4 3922|XLR FEML PCB MT HORZ THIN SNAP-IN 2 4630|1/2W 15K 5% T&R RES 8
6463|1IN5251BRL 22V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 1 3451|EYELET SMALL 0.089 OD PLATED 83 4830/1/4W 15K 5% T&R RES 6
6466|1N5256B  30V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 3 3864|FAN 92MM X 92MM 60CFM 24VDC 2 4876 |1/4W 16K 5% T&R RES 2
6433|1N5257B  33V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 2 3894|AAVID 5972-B H/S WI/TAB B.O. 4 4771 1/AW 17K8 1% T&R RES 4
5101|BC550C TO92 NPN TRANSISTOR T&R 32 3501|B52200F006 COMP WASH #4 SMALL 32 6125|1/4W 18K 5%MINI T&R RES 8
5102|BC560C TO92 PNP TRANSISTOR T&R TB 28 8433|AP SERIES PLASTIC KNOB 2 6123|1/4W 20KO 1%MINIMF  T&R RES 8
5103|MPSA06 TO92 NPN TRANSISTOR T&R TA 4 8661 BUTTON KNOB FLAT GREY 4 6118|1/4W 22K 5%MINI T&R RES 8
5107|2N5551 TO92 NPN TRNSISTR DARL T&RTA 4 8437|FAN FILTER LABEL 1 4840 1/4W 33K 5% T&R RES 4
5108|2N5401 T092 PNP TRNSISTR DARL T&RTA 8 3401|30 AMP 125V TWISTLOC PLUG 1 4853|1/4W 39K 5% T&R RES 4
6854|2N6517 TO92 NPN TRANSISTOR ~ TA 8 3839|STRAIN RELEIF 0.8 INCH W/DOME NUT 0 1 4834|1/4W 47K 5% T&R RES 3
5105|MPSA13 TO92 NPN TRANS DARL T&R 1 8261|GE VELVET/MATTE LEXAN .007"X12"X24" 0.5 6119|1/4W 47K 5%MINI T&R RES 6
5106 | MPSA63 TO92 PNP TRNSISTR DARL T&RTA 1 3638|12 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 2 4835|1/4W 56K 5% T&R RES 4
6814|MJF6668 T221D PNP TRAN DARL TJ 1 3676|8 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 1 4836 |1/4W 68K 5% T&R RES 2
6815|MJF6388 T221D NPN TRNSISTR DARL TJ 2 5989|4 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 2 4586 | 1/4W 82K 5%MINI T&R RES 10
6873|MJE340 TO126 NPN TRANSISTOR TG 12 8701|4-40 KEPS NUT ZINC 35 4838 1/4W 100K 5% T&R RES 3
6874|MJE350 TO126 PNP TRANSISTOR TG 12 8666|6-32 X 1/4" INSERT CFS0632-8 2 4851 1/4W 120K 5% T&R RES 2
6752|IRF630NPBF TO220 NCH MFET TN 4 8760|6-32 KEPS NUT TIN PLATED 96 4894 1/AW 130K 5% T&R RES 2
6933|MTP23P06 TO220 PCH TRNSISTR MFET TN 4 8800|6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 10 4790/2.0W 150K 5%10MM BODY T&R RES 4
6909|MJ21196 TO3 NPN TRANSISTOR ~ TH 24 8844|6-32 PEMNUT 4 4841 1/AW 220K 5% T&R RES 1
6989|MJL1302A TO3P PNP TRANSISTOR TK 4 8841|10-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 3 6126|1/4W 220K  5%MINI T&R RES 16
6990|MJL3281A TO3 NPN TRANSISTOR TK 4 3797|T0O-247 THERMO CONDUCTIVE PAD 8 6127|1/4W 470K  5%MINI T&R RES 6
6910|MJ21195 TO3 PNP TRANSISTOR  TH 24 3823|T0O-220 THERMO PAD SMALL HOLE 12 4844|1/4AW 1M 5% T&R RES 2
6840|MC33078P IC DUAL OP AMP 3 3846/ 70220 THERMO PAD LARGE HOLE 56359B 8 4888 |1/4AW 4M7 5% T&R RES 2
6884|NE5532N  IC DUAL OP AMP 4 3916|TO3 SIL-PAD REPLACES MICA 48 6132|1/4W 8M2 5%MINI T&R RES 2
6745|LM13600N IC  XCONDUCTANCE AMP 2 8498|6-32 X 3/8 STEEL PEM STUD 6 4751 |1/AW 22M 5% T&R RES 2
5190|MBS4992 TO92 8V5 TRNSISTR DIAC T&R 2 3580|12 CIR WAFER W/LCK VT 0.1" 2 3618|STAR RING TERMINAL14-16AWG #10SCREW 5
6517|STM-BTB-600BRG T0220 ??A TRIAC 600V 2 3583|_8 CIR WAFER W/LCK 0.1" 1 3700|RELAY 2C 01AMP DC24 015MA PC-S 2
5191|MCR100-6 T0O92 0.8A SCR 600V 1 4597 | 22AWG STRAN TC WIR IMP 51 3722|RELAY 1A 30AMP DC24 036MA PC-C 1
6880|4N35 OPTO-COUPLER 4 4599 | 22AWG SOLID SC WIR T&R JIMP 147 8870|#4 X 1/4 PAN PH TYPE A ZINC 2
6478|AS35FN-TO92 TEMPERATURE SENSOR 2 5299|24AWG SOLID SC WIR RAD JMP 32 8865|4-40 X 5/16 PAN PH MS JS500 4
6489|5R0 20% NTC THERMISTOR-SURGTR 2 4745/5.0W OR1 5% BLK RES 25 8729|#4 X 3/8 FLAT QUAD TYPE A JS500 BLK 8
5401|_10P 500V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 12 2005|/1.0W OR47 5%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 4 8861|4-40 X 3/8 PAN PH MS JS500 3
5410|/100P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 2 2006(/1.0W 1R 5%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 1 8741|4-40 X 1/2 PAN PH MS JS500 20
5197|220P 100V 2%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 12 2007|1/4W 1R 5%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 24 8871|4-40 X 5/8 PAN PH MS JS500 8
5412|220P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 4 4677 |1/2W 1R 5% T&R RES 8 8799|#6 X 1/4 PAN PH TYPE B JS500 4
5206|__1N 400V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 10 4911|1/4AW 2R2 5% T&R RES 16 8832|6-32 X 1/4 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 7
5273|__1N5 200V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 2 4748/2.0W 3R9 5% T&R 8 8807|6-32 X 5/16 PAN PH MS JS500 2
5208|__2N2 400V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 14 4733/5.0W 5R6 5% BLK RES 4 8801|6-32 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 4
6451|__4N7 250V 20%CAP BLK'Y' 10MM AC 1 2009|1/4W 10R 2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 2 8829|6-32 X 3/8 FLAT PH TAPTITE BO#4 HEA 40
5272|__6N8 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 8 2010|1/8W 10RO 2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 12 8761|6-32 X 1/2 PAN PHIL MS ZINC CLEAR 96
5834|_10N 250V 20%CAP BLK RAD POLY FLM 4 4875|1/4W 10R 5% T&R RES 2 8999|8-32 X 5/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 20
5210|_22N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 17 2039|1/4W 22RO FUSIBLE T&R RES 4 8809|10-32 X 1/4 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 8
6435|_22N 275V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 15MM AC 2 2016|1/8W 39R 2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 36 8753|#10 X 1/2 PAN PH TYPE A JS500 BLACK 3
5226|_68N 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 4 4811|1/4W 68R 5% T&R RES 4 8773|10-32 X 1 1/4 PN PH TT FULL THD JS5 3
5228|100N 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 16 2018|1/8W 75R 2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 16 8772|1/4-20 X 1 TRUSS PH MS JS500 BLACK 2
5314|100N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R 4 2019|1/8W 100R0 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 32 8663|11/64 NYLON SPACER (MICRO PLASTIC) 96
5229|150N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 4 4987 | 1/4W 120R  5%MINI T&R RES 4 3752|SNAP IN 1/4 SPACER RICHCO 3
5231|220N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 2 4984 1/4W 150R  5%MINI T&R RES 20 8629|10-32 X 1/4 SPACER PHENOLIC 12
5882|220N 250VDC 10%CAP BLK RAD POLY FLM 8 2021|1/4W 200R  1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 12 8851|.250 SPACER 1D.190 OD.31 ALUMINUM 6
5234|470N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 1 4977 | 1/4AW 220R  5%MINI T&R RES 12 3743|SNAP ON 0.5" SPACER RICHCO 6
5322|470N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  Z5U 2 2046|1/4W 241R  FUSIBLE T&R RES 8 3851|1/2 PCB PLASTIC SPACER 3
5255|__1U 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"EL 4 4867 1/4W 270R 5% T&R RES 2 8667| SHOULDER WASHER SWS-229 LENGTH 1/8 8
5259|__4U7 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"EL 10 4945 |1/4W 270R 5% .2"U T&R RES 2 3517|NYLON WASHER #8 0.062 1
5629|_10U 160V 20%CAP BLK 10X13MM EL 8 4855 1/4W 330R 5% T&R RES 2 8818|3/4 OD X 3/8 ID X .080 THICK WASHER 1
5945|_10U 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"EL 9 4736 /5.0W 390R 5% BLK RES 2 3511|#6 FLAT WASHER NYLON 2
5260|_22U 50V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"EL 10 4980 1/4W 470R  5%MINI T&R RES 12 8852|#6 INTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER 1
5961|_33U 16V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"NP 14 2030|1/8W 681R 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 24 3436|DPDT PUSH SW PCMT H BREAK B4 MAKE 4
5267|100U 25V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"EL 3 2033|1/8W 1K 2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 16 3587|DPDT ROKR SW QUIK 250"AC/PWR ON-OFF 1
5914|100U 63V 20%CAP BLK 10X13MM EL 1 4726/5.0W 1K 5% BLK RES 9 [CH1194|AP6040 125VAC 60HZ TRD 1
5630(330U 25V 20%CAP BLK 10X13MM EL 12 4823|1/4W 1K 5% T&R RES 4
5618|470U 25V 20%CAP BLK 10X15MM EL 1 4988|1/4W 1K5 5%MINI T&R RES 8
5895|6800U 63V 20% CAPACITOR BLK 25X50MM 12 4791 1/4AW 1K54 1% T&T RES 4
5898|8200U 50V 20% CAPACITOR 25X50MM ELS 12 6113|1/4W 2K 5%MINI T&R RES 10
4390|_10K AUD 16MM DETENT P22 2 6104|1/4W 2K2 5%MINI T&R RES 8




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AP6040 Parts List 5/18/00

YS # |Description Qty. |YS# Description Qty. YS # |Description Qty.
3562 |16 PIN SOCKET W3116T WINSLOW 1 59141 100U 63V 20%CAP BLK 10X13MM EL T ] 6124 |1VAW 3K 5%MINI  T&R RES 12
3747 |CUSTOM .5 LED SPACER BLACK 4 5630/330U 25V 20%CAP BLK 10X13MM EL 12 | 6136 |1/AW 3K3 5%MINI _ T&R RES 8
AUTION AVIS 5906 |RED 3MM LED 1V9 20MA .4SPCER T&R 3 | 5618/470U 25V 20%CAP BLK 10X15MM EL 1| 4774 [1aW 4K12 1% T&R RES 2
6405 |[RED 3MMLED 1V7 5MA _ BRT 2 5895/6800U 63V 20%CAP BLK 25X50MM ELS 12 | 4827 [1/AW 4K7 5% T&R RES 1
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 5908 |GRN 3MM LED 1v9 20MA 4SPCER T&R 3 5898/8200U 50V 20%CAP RADIAL ELECT BULK 12 | 4982 [1/4AW 4K7 5%MINI _ T&R RES 34
DO NOT OPEN 6408 |GRN 3MM LED 19 5MA FROSTED 2 4390|_10K _ AUD 16MM DETENT P22 2 | 6128 [1/4W 4K99 1%MINIMF _ T&R RES 8
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE 6419 |BRIDGE 35A 400V WIRE LEAD GI3504 3 4520]_10K TRIM POT 4 | 4828 [1/4W 6K8 5% T&R RES 2
NE PAS OUVRIR 6425 [BAV21 200V 0A25DIODE  T&R 24 | 2444|250 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 | 4801 [1/4W 6K98 1% T&R RES 8
6825 |1N4148 75V 0A45DIODE  T&R 100 | 3820___4UH COIL 14AWG ZOBEL HORIZONTAL 4 | 4887 [1/4W 7K5 5% T&R RES 2
6438 |1N4004 400V 1A0 DIODE  T&R 13 | 3602|RING TERMINAL 18AWG WIRE & #8 SCREW 1 | 4663 [12W 8K2 5% T&R RES 2
INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A RISK INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AU RISQUE 6934 |MR854 400V 3A0 DIODE FASREC 32 | 3615|STAR RING TERMINAL 18 AWG #10 SCREW 6 | 4990 |[1/4W 8K2 5%MINI  T&R RES 8
< 6439 |1N5225B  3V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 2 3682250 MALE PCB TAB BULK CARTRIGE 42 | 4762 [1/4W 9K760 0.1% ** T&R RES 8
OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, DE FEU, CHOC ELECTRIQUE, OU 6440 |IN750ARL  4V7 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 6 3380|RED ON LEFT DUAL BINDING POST TPP5 1 | 4829 [1/4W 10K 5% T&R RES 1
OR INJURY TO PERSONS. BLESSURES AUX PERSONNES. 6436 |IN753ARL  6V2 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 4 3385|RED ON RIGHT DUAL BINDING POST TPP5 1 | 6116 [1/4W 10KO 1%MINIMF _ T&R RES 32
6461 |1N5240BRL 10V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 2 3498(1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZ 2 | 4856 [1/4W 12K 5% T&R RES 12
CA UTION. A VIS " 6486 |1N5244B  14V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 4 6956|SPKON 4C PCB MT HORZ ~ GRY #4 2 4630 [1/2W 15K 5% T&R RES 8
- = 6822 |1N4745A 16V0 1WO ZENER 5% T&R 8 3922|XLR FEML PCB MT HORZ THIN SNAP-IN 2 | 4830 [1/4W 15K 5% T&R RES 6
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO 6824 |1N5246B  16V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 4 3864 |FAN 92MM X 92MM 60CFM 24VDC 2 | 4876 [1/4W 16K 5% T&R RES 2
432 |1N5248B  18V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 2 4| AAVID 5972-B H/S W/TAB B.O. 4 | 4771 [14W 17K8 1% T&R RES 4
NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). N'ENLEVEZ PAS LE COUVERT (OU LE PANNEAU 2425 1NgzsgB 2gv8 gwg ZENER :;: TiR 4 2231 8522005F9006 conﬁp V<IASH #z? SMALL 32 | 6125 1;4W 18K S%MINI T&R RES 8
NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. ARRIERE). NE CONTIENT AUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE 6463 |1N5251BRL 22V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 1 8498(6-32 X 3/8 STEEL PEM STUD 6 | 6123 [1/4W 20K0 1%MINIMF _ T&R RES 8
PAR L'UTILISATEUR. 6466 |1N5256B  30VO OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R 3 3518 CLEAR PVC TUBING .500" DIA. 105'C 1 6118 |1/4W 22K 5%MINI T&R RES 8
6433 |1N5257B  33V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 2 3788|QUICKON MALETAB 1 | 4840 [1/4W 33K 5% T&R RES 4
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED CONSULTEZ UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIE 5101 |BC550C TO92 NPN TRAN T&R TB 33 | 3801|5/8" BUMPER BUTTON BLACK 6 | 4853 [1/4W 39K 5% T&R RES 4
SERVICE PERSONNEL , 5102 |BC560C  TO92 PNP TRAN T&R TB 28 | 3803|NYLON SECUR-A-TACH MINI PLASTIC TIE 1 | 4834 [1/4W 47K 5% T&R RES 9
. POUR L'ENTRETIENT. 5103 |[MPSAO6  TO92 NPN TRAN T&R TA 3 3810/4" NYLON CABLE TIE 10 | 4835 [1/4W 56K 5% T&R RES 4
5107 |2N5551 TO92 NPN TRAN T&R TA 4 3827|SQUARE BUMPER BUTTON BLACK 5 | 4836 |1/AW 68K 5% T&R RES 2
5108 |2N5401 TO92 PNP TRAN T&R TA 8 8433|AP SERIES PLASTIC KNOB 2 | 4586 [1/4W 82K 5%MINI _ T&R RES 10
6789 |2N3904 TO92 NPNTRAN  TA 1 8661|BUTTON KNOB FLAT GREY 4 | 4838 [1/AW 100K 5% T&R RES 3
. . . . . 6854 [2N6517 TO92 NPN TRAN  TA 8 340130 AMP 125V TWISTLOC PLUG 1 | 4851 [1/AW 120K 5% T&R RES 2
Read Instructions: Veuillez lire le manuel: 5105 |[MPSA13  TO92 NPN DARL T&R TA 1 3839|STRAIN RELEIF 0.8 INCH W/DOME NUT 1 | 4894 [1/4AW 130K 5% T&R RES 2
The Owner's Manual should be read and understood Il contient des informations qui devraient étres comprises avant 5106 |MPSA63 T092 PNP DARLT&R TA 1 3638/ 12 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 2 | 4790 [2.0W 150K 5%10MMBODY T&R RES 4
before operation of your unit. Please, save these l'opération de votre appareil. Conservez S.V.P. ces instructions 6814 |MJF6668 T221D PNP TRAN DARL TJ 1 36768 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 1 2?421; mx ZEE g;ﬁvMINI T&TR&FFEERSES 115
; ; ; Ari 6815 |MJF6388 T221D NPN TRAN DARL TJ 2 59894 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 2 A
|nstruct|on? for future reference. pour consultations ultérieures 6873 |[MJE340 TO126 NPN TRAN TG 12 | 8701]4-40 KEPS NUT ZINC 35 | 6127 [1/4W470K 5%MINI _ T&R RES 2
Packaglng: Emballage: 6874 |[MJE350 TO126 PNPTRAN TG 12 3797 | TO-247 THERMO CONDUCTIVE PAD 8 | 4844 (1AW 1M 5% T&R RES 2
. . . . . . . " - - 0
Ksep the box and packaging materils, ncase the unit Conservez a bl u oasou [apparelcevait 1o o Mo omienwer 4| o mesetucisnay g fow oy ar s e z
. ’ . -, 0
needs to be returned for service. retourner pour reparation. 6909 |MJ21196 TO3 NPNTRAN  TH 24 | 3846[T0220 THERMO PAD LARGE HOLE 563598 8 | 4751 [1/4W 22M 5% T&R RES 2
Warning: Warning: Bo00 MIL3289A TOS NPNTRAN T + | 356318 ok wareR wiicko 1" T 562 125" 56 24AWG RBBON  HITWP 0. :
When using electric products, basic precautions should Attention: Lors de ['utilisation de produits électrique, 6910 IMJ21195 T03 PNPTRAN  TH 24 | 4597 [22AWG STRAN TOWIR. VP 29 | 3720 115" 12C26AWG RIB 1 WILCK DR 098 .
always be followed, including the following: assurez-vous d'adhérer a des précautions de bases 6840 |MC33078P IC DUAL OP AMP 3 | 4599[22AWG SOLIDSCWIR TR JMP 151 | 3519 |28" 12C-26AWG RIB 1 W/LCK HDR 098 1
Power Sources: incluant celle qui suivent: 6884 |NE5532N  IC DUAL OP AMP 4 5299|24AWG SOLID SC WIR RAD JMP 30 | 3673 |12" 16C-28AWG DIP HDR CABLE 05" 1
. : P 6745 |LM13600N IC XCONDUCTANCE AMP 2 4745]50W OR1 5% BLK RES 24 | 3700 |[RELAY 2C 01AMP DC24 2??MA PC-S 2
Yolurun't Shc.’fl."c:’t?e %onne‘:ted toa poTver Sourcekorgy of thhe ) Allme_ntatlpp. o - , 5190 |MBS4992 TO92 8V5 DIAC 4 4974[1.0W OR47 5%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 4 | 3722 |[RELAY 1A 30AMP DC24 036MA PC-C 1
voltage specified in the owners manual or as marked on the unit. L'appareil ne doit étre branché qu'a une source d'alimentation 6444 |MAC224-4 TO220 40A TRIAC 200V 4 4677|12W 1R 5% T&R RES 8 | 9580 |HEATSINK(TAPTREE) AP4020 LGTH 11'6" 5
This unit has a polarized plug. Do not use with an extension cord or correspondant au voltage spécifié dans le manuel ou tel qu'indiqué 5191 |MCR100-6 TO92 SCR 600V 0.8A 1 4877|1/AW 1R 5%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 24 | 9583 |BLACK 'U' EXTRUSION DIE #943
receptacle unless the plug can be fully inserted. Precautions should sur l'appareil. Cet appareil est équipé d'une prise d'alimentation 6880 |4N35  OPTO-COUPLER 4 4973[1.0W 1R 5%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 1 9640 |.025" FISHPAPER ( FLAT 48" SHEETS ) 2
be taken so that the grounding scheme on the unit is not defeated. polarisée. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avec un cordon de 6478 |AS35FN-TO92 TEMPERATURE SENSOR 2 4911[1/4W 2R2 5% T&R RES 16 | 8870 |#4 X 1/4 PAN PH TYPE A ZINC 2
Hazards: raccordement a moins qu'il soit possible d'insérer complétement les 6489 |5R0 20% NTC THERMISTOR-SURGTR 2 4748|2.0W 3R9 5% T&R 8 8729 |#4 X 3/8 FLAT QUAD TYPE A JS500 BLK 8
: - trois lames. Des précautions doivent &tres prises afin d'eviter que le 5401 |_10P 500V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 12 | 4733[50W 5R6 5% BLK RES 4 | 8861 |4-40 X 3/8 PAN PH MS JS500 7
lenofr';'ace tZ's ?md”‘;t ﬁn an unstable car, srtan:’ltirfo‘j’ br:?ke:ior systéme de mise 2 la terre de I'appareil ne soit désengage. 5410 |100P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD _ NPO 2 4594[1/8W 10R0 2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 12 | 8741 |4-40 X 1/2 PAN PH MS JS500 20
able. The product may fall, causing serlous personal Injury and serious . 5197 |220P 100V 2%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 12 | 4610[1/4W 10R 2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 2 | 8871 |4-40 X 5/8 PAN PH MS JS500 8
damage to the product. Use only with cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table Hazard: 5412 |220P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 4 4875|1/4W 10R 5% T&R RES 2 | 8799 |#6 X 1/4 PAN PH TYPE B JS500 4
recommended by the manufacturer or sold with the product. Follow the Ne pas placer cet appareil sur un chariot, un support, un trépied ou une 5201 |470P 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2'NPO 2 | 4591|1/8W 22R1_1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 4 | 8801 [6-32 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 7
manufacturer's instructions when installing the product and use mounting table instables. L'appareil pourrait tomber et blesser quelqu'un ou subir des 5206 |__1N 400V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2'FLM 4 4607[1/8W 39R 2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 36 | 8829 |6-32 X 3/8 FLAT PH TAPTITE BO#4 HEA 47
accessories recommended by the manufacturer. dommages importants. Utiliser seulement un chariot, un support, un trépied 5273 |__1N5 200V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 2 4811[1/4W 68R 5% T&R RES 4 | 8761 |6-32 X 1/2 PAN PHIL MS ZINC CLEAR 96
The apparatus should not be exposed to dripping or splashing ou une table recommandés par le fabricant ou vendus avec le produit. 5208 |__2N2 400V 5%CAP T&R RAD 2'FLM 14 | 4608[1/8W 75R 2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 16 | 8999 |8-32 X 5/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 20
water; no objects filled with liquids should be placed on the Suivre les instructions du fabricant pour installer lappareil et utiliser les 6451 |__AN7 250V 20%CAP BLK 'Y’ 10MM AC 1 4590[1/8W 100R01%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 28 | 8809 [10-32 X 1/4 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 8
apparatus. accessoires recommandés par le fabricant. 5272 |__6N3 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD_.2'FLM 8 4987 1/4W 120R _G%MINI TS8R RES 4 | 8753 [#10 X 1/2 PAN PH TYPE A JS500 BLACK 3
Terminals marked with the “lightning bolt” are hazardous live; Il convient de ne pas placer sur I'appareil de sources de flammes 5834 | 10N 250V 20%CAP BLK RAD POLY FLM 4 4984 [1/4W 150R _5%MIN__T8R RES 20 | 8786 |10-32 X 1 1/4 PAN QD MS JS500 BLACK 3
the external wiring connected to these terminals require installation nues, telles que des bougies allumées. 5210 |_22N 100V 10%CAP T&R'RA'D 2"FLM 17 6201 |1/4W 200R 1nA7FLAME PROOF T&R RES 12 8772 |1/4-20 X 1 TRUSS PH MS JS500 BLACK 2
by an instructed person o the use of ready made leads or cords Lapooil ne doit pas ife exposé a des édouttements d'eau ou des 6435 |_22N 275V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 15MM AC 2 4977[1/4W 220R 5%MINI __ T&R RES 12 | 8663 |11/64 NYLON SPACER (MICRO PLASTIC) %
No naked fl n as lighted candles. should be ) PP P P les egou 5226 |_68N 100V 5%CAP T&RRAD .2'FLM 4 4606[1/8W 249R  2%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 8 | 8851 |.250 SPACER ID.190 OD.31 ALUMINUM 6
0 naked flame sources, such as fighted candles, should be éclaboussures et quaucun objet rempli de liquide tel que des vases 5228 |100N 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2'FLM 16 | 4867[1/4W270R 5% T&R RES 2 | 3744 |[SNAP IN .375 SPACER RICHCO Z
placed on the apparatus. ne doit &tre placé sur 'appareil. o . 5314 [100N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD _ X7R 2 | 4945[1/4W270R 5% 2'U _ T&RRES 2 | 3743 [SNAP ON 0.5" SPACER RICHCO 6
Power Cord: Les dispositifs marqués d'une symbole “d'éclair” sont des parties 5229 [150N 63V 10%CAP T&RRAD .2"FLM 4 4855[1/4W 330R 5% T&R RES 2 3851 |1/2 PCB PLASTIC SPACER 3
The AC supply cord should be routed so that it is unlikely that it will dangereuses au toucher et que les cablages extérieurs connectés a 5231 |220N 63V 10%CAP T&RRAD .2'FLM 2 4736]5.0W 390R 5% BLK RES 2 | 8667 |SHOULDER WASHER SWS-229 LENGTH 1/8 8
be damaged. If the AC supply cord is damaged DO NOT ces dispositifs de connection extérieure doivent étre effectivés par un 5882 |220N 250V 10%CAP BLK RAD POLY FLM 8 4980 |1/4W 470R  5%MINI T&R RES 12 3517 |NYLON WASHER #8 0.062 1
OPERATE THE UNIT _ opérateur formé ou en utilisant des cordons déja préparés. 5234 |470N 63V 10%CAP T&RRAD .2'FLM 1 4781[1/8W 681R _1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 24 | 8818 |3/4 OD X 5/16 ID X .08 THICK WASHER 1
- - : : 9 9 NYLON 2
Service: Cordon d'alimentation: T2 | 1U 63V Z0%CAP T8R RAD e i | ssow K o BikREs 5| 543 [DPDT PUSH SW PONT H BREAK 54 VAKE :
The unit should be serviced only by qualified service personnel. Evitez d'endommager e cordon dalimentation. NUTILISEZ PAS 5250 | _4U7 63V 20%CAP TR RAD 2'EL 10 | 4823[1/4W 1K 5% T&R RES 5 | 3587 |DPDT ROKR SW QUIK 250"AC/PWR ON-OFF 1
L'APPAREIL si le cordon d'alimentation est endommage. 5281 |_10U 16V 20%CAP T&RRAD .2'NP 2 4981[1/4W 1K 5%MINI T&R RES 8 3417 |PC SCREW TERMINAL PC MOUNT 2
ice: 5629 |_10U 160V 20%CAP BLK 10X13MM EL 8 4988[1/4W 1K5 5%MINI  T&R RES 8 | 8666 |6-32 X 1/4" INSERT CFS0632-8 2
gﬁztj’"‘;eun technicien qualifié pour F'entretien de votre appareil 5945 |_10U 63V 20%CAP T&RRAD 2'EL 13 | a7o1[1AW iKSE 1% T&T RES 4 | 1194 [AP6040 125VAC 60HZ TRD 1
’ 5260 | 22U 50V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2'EL 6 6113/1/4W 2K 5%MINI _ T&R RES 10 0 |M1151 POWER SUPPLY AP6040 1PER 20Z 1
, 5961 |_33U 16V 20%CAP T&R RAD 2'NP 12 | 6104[14W 2K2 5%MINI _ T&R RES 8 0.9 |M1150 POWER AMP AP6040 1PER 20Z 2
SAFE_V4.doc Version 4.0 02/11/99 11:54 AM 5267 |100U 25V 20%CAP T&R RAD . 2'EL 3 4864|1/4W 2K7 5% T&R RES 1




C T A f\f"l"l"l"l'\

ATA\T_T *

I
i
—
1
=
Y ‘
= FI00
I} RT1A +100 R125A ||c342
. R63A 1F0PDR 8K2 TR 100vll2n2
U1 & Em o L9y 8 ag g 2K R75A| 5
EREgE 7728888 Qon 2
i ® ®® 8 BC560 Q158 RE2A 2% )032R DisA
D ® e o RS4A N 08 4Jcoan ITP1ONLSL 1¢
LA T — T5R 33 =10 R854
al W] o 63V v 0342 038R 042
:.|\ » 80560 | miea | B RIB2A || CSIA Tev “3 M3211 (lé MI21196 (lé 2
- s P\ | = 100k vllz00v 1 R1322 TReE 921196 121196
a1 A 3R 14
) 220e1l00v _eun EAN MRESE MRE5E
T G R1223 e '
R R2 Rziﬁ 10p . QAOa J1c2sn o J fon) e Ea A
TORG ToR0 weon 8 120v11220n T RUIE g
=
1j Qu1A
1J Q39a Q43a
) con RSCA R51A . R |csa R1208 321196 321196
> 16vl[33u s Tox0 16vil22n T50R
2 99 T0K0 330 D223
PL08 "'cllerA b [ e zb 6B1R:FP R1743
R3 R4 2 ) : " nem +100 681R:FP R1753
- — 1 v Tt
RI34A ﬁ
T0KO T0K0 3| v c26al, 500 4 cy7a 1208
{ DA 82K —"—l:
ey 1 ¥ D252 R1358 sovil22n groon
22081100V 5532 30 oy R1623 PO S - R146A ‘;?{‘I’EA
mi 72K 42 0R1
enn L ZD4A RL36A p27R BLK/BRN
R52A R53A . 20 =
2008| RI3TA
%99 10K0 MB350 AR50 16V ouT-
. o5l ZD6A | 500mi 20K D28R
b LVGND 26D QL2 fon 2052 R1382 -2 R1492 RI50A 1518
4l4g MIE340 C27A s v D26A % - > 0RL 0RL R1
B 16v T RI39A caga 270R
: 3300 ! T e S
Roo C152 120v K7 R168A 82K Q/ sovilazn  gis3a R172A
47 ==200v R1192 "
10p Y B G\ 1K -100 RI71A 681R:FP
i< Q47R RIT0A GBIRFD 206
S R109A D232 BCS60\ A1 81R:
7] 681R:FP
BY K1 -15 200R ||c32n R121R
BC550 16vil22n TR
T R73A ! 470R Q40 0443
¢ 708 foy RE5A 0262
R7 10R
A — 2K } QLA 321195 M321195
T oM, BC550 MIL1302A 206 R123A
NO[ C+ R74R Q242 ¢ ||Cc308 e
28 ] 100R MJE350 120v|220n el m N
i H FP 100 ® BEELY D34A
100R RI33A D32A [
R 5 |7 +15 398 i ) R854
s ; . T TopllTo0v +100 Y 3 ol momal R1802 cgoAF 1o ? RS54
(-~ - ~—7-——=—— 77 I =g 378 ? 418 ? 458
‘ 1 To0R cxo8 R vlleoov M Q Q 0 \
ER B R13 ZD11A k MI21195 % MI21195 % WI21195 o
R10| L 4253 o
1OZRU [ XD 12K 184004 T -F15 0332 R854
PN 11 T D4 A MTP23P06
< R127A J|cen
c6)| ok 39 100vil2n2
B 1opll100v
e - o -100
R1S 206 1l .
- 1oon|lT00v
5 14 ToorR R17 ‘ .
T ——— 500mi
1r RIG 12K ‘ 5\]'; D38 W
o 3 TooR p 1N4004
v |16 v R18 AOG  OVERHEAT SHUTDOWN
R177 Rie N RED
o 17K +100 ||C34B [ ]
100vilon2 L)
o +100
4 R82B 0328 D358
4ldg 10R A TP10N15L 1«
R54B FP —=10u ? . y 18 ? . R854
K ROSBE]  Ro3B BV e sim E¥ Q i) 0
+15 150R 6K98 H Lov % 21196 % MI21196 % MI21196
lctse To0r  INIleoov W R1328 B viL
oo 39R a5t
RS5B o R122B [ [ )
B 4K7 B0 - B0 | 1casn . J D308 D318 42
R86B o 120vl1220n T
10R = h
0398 0438
LveNp  RSOB R51B . o ||caip  R4208 321196 MI21196
%93 %0 l 16vil22n T50R
D228 3
L gue L0E 200R el 3%65% Y| R173B
om0 T TRy [ - R1678 +100 681R:FP
> 7 R118B 207 1K 135
5| ms 220K E500mH p 2 378 120R
ZD78 W D258 82K 4"—‘:|—‘ ‘m
b 553?2 , RusD | T R135B s 207220 RIS R148B
p ! iN
leg rizes 22K D278 +42 R1
cop RS528 R533 2 RED/YEL
20K [
15v)(33u e
4o 10K0 BGD R137B 4
ouT+
R165B 20K R138B D288 12 1518
w2 S— > RL R156B
W D268 2K pyygp  BAV2L 388 270R st
< sovll2n iieg
RS9 C158 X7 R168B 82K 398
N 4 L, 1198 et 150v
+42 IDpV 0478 -100 71708 EOGINN
& BC560\ A 681R:FP
B 38 RI2IB
‘5 R BC350 200k 16v”22n TR
229 e 7DBD R73B Q268 4708 Qi08 QuB
4708 2s35 ZK 758
o148 MoL13028 MI21195 MI21195
BC550 BOG R123B
R74B 0248 308 —
1008 MIE350 Fzovllza0m I I S35 Sy -
R1338 1
68K BC550 . freg MRB54 R854
-2
R92B[]  R9TH 0418 ? 0458
2 258
206 150R 6K98) e
M1150.SCH DATABASE HISTORY o woziiss \IN s
MODEL (S) : - AP6040 338 o
2 MRB54
# | DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE TP23P06 BLUE
1 [SEP/24/01 | 1.20 | PCH6454 C50A 470P->IN ADD RIBIA, RIS ey [
2 . . R181B 39r 100vilon2 1
3 |NOV/22/01 1.30 | PC#6472 ADD R182A,R182B,C51A,C51B -100
4 |AUG/31/04 . R99A/B,R100E/B 249R->241R FUSIBLE
5 |NOV/29/04 |8.10 |FIX ERROR , C11A/B,C12A/B 16V->50V
6 |D v N
7 v AP6040
8 D v N S5 DATE: NOV/22/2001 | MODELS: pouco” o |SHEET oF SCH VERSION:  8.10
9 D \ N =
10D v N YORKVILLE ~ [NAME: ML150.SCH PCBYSVER:  M1150 |TITLE: 2000W. PHR . AMP




BLANK SI ZE=18.000" X 13.900" o © | PRODUCTI ON NOTES
. MOUNTI NG DETAI LS FOR 5W

Nid "84A0STT \ d
|

o 2 TR W) 22 D SOQNNECT POVER SLEPLY WRES |

BEFORE REMOVI NG B

ADD #8629 SPACERS ONLY ON

YE=E
EAZIIRT8 1248 IIEE 5 WATT RESI STORS
c3o8 AN T00R ] 3o - (O T = ;;23285/% §/ R130A, R131A R130B AND R131B
: s w| X Sk
:‘r | 8 E
BC560 =)
R123B

IIl@l

= \c35
— H{ 100R }—E Rlzer
cﬁ'&g
926

MOUNTI NG HARDWARE FOR 6A, Q25A
S BB 226

ETCH | #8871 4-40X 1/2" BOLT
RI318 QUi DE
D38B
g 3B 5 #3501 BELL WASHER
8
i A | T264 DEVICE
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 8 = | #3797 THERVD PAD
HEAT SI NK TOOLING PIINS o L PCB
- — #8701 4-40 KEPS NUT
TORQUE 4 | NCH LB
) O - TEST e MOUNTI NG HARDWARE FOR Q17B, Q18B
. ) Q3A QR4A 3B (24B

#8741 4-40X 1/2" BOLT

HEAT SI NK TOOLI NG PI NS

(; =\
=/

#3501 BELL WASHER

FOR TEST JI G & -+ T126 TYPE DEVI CE
P ~ | #3823 THERMD PAD
- . PCB
() #8701 4-40 KEPS NUT

TORQUE 4 I NOH LB
MOUNTI NG HARDWARE FOR (B3A, (B3B

S . B2A, B2A
#8741 4-40X 1/2" BOLT
) i #3501 BELL WASHER
g #8667 SHOULDER WASHER
_ T-220 DEVICE
i | #3846 M CA
e
' PCB
"7 #8701 4-40 KEPS NUT
TORQUE 4 | NCH LB
MOUNTI NG HARDV\ARE FOR TG3 QUTPUTS
.
N

#8761 BOLT
TO- 3 TRANSI STOR

\#3815 M CA

/\
\/

R s
(_ HEAT SINK TCCLING PINS

/) —
) aurpurt

BC550 BC560

. HEATSPREADER
21196 =

#8663 SPACER

@ @) — N Sl/e / , 3 0 V& Q) RO18 N ~'M CA GREASE |'S REQUI RED ON
' ~ ¥ / = e e e . BOTH SI DES OF THE M CA PAD

§|4145Q
s (41481} Dl4B
[({J4148]-|D11B

N

) HEAT S NKCTOOLI NG PINS 48760 6-32 KEPS NUT

INITIAL TORQUE FOR TO-3'S IS 8 INCH LB

FI NAL TORQUE AFTER HEATSI NK HAS
COOLED FROM WAVE SOLDER IS 6 I NCH LB

HE

SICBN
O

TAB W RE COLOURS
TB? RED  14AWG

1 100R

i B
J54 lﬂ Re LLKTL $Eg EEIN %iﬁ%
| BC560 HI220RTE] R5[A[_6K8 ]
l(1 %» : , ] LA._W_. . RCTI00RE TB6 BLU  14AWG
DSA o = 49C Bam o 5
, &[5 15K 27 RO4C [ 15K TB4 QUTPUT +
%? R25 BCS60 [J- 4K7_|-RaBCI-{ 15K [-E1— “Res0C NITI50 S . TB7 QUTPUT -
254013 Ja004] \/AEF)Fe 6904000 22 goq
WLlS{JaoostOE QISR | oy B7A L (AT /Bo g UWLAKT IS )/ 1 N/ ak S 2g 7 & me e Tl e . J. AT N BNN
& HEIOZH 10K E LN ‘ L
R[] ~ s FifRe
Losc deb NRC AR ; ST
=0 ‘\’ g/ & %gﬁg
0 @< 470N Yecie C T
Lbic Gﬂ‘ U £ raoc @b QjﬁﬁF
EReoc = =g ‘
| FIR31C €127Cch
G o Qsc i HE) S e
DA | L 000 4, oS
R53C [ 220R ]~ 3800 5}2
i 470R b Ok e NS
220K yE{ 4K12--FR : = (330
/o] E F Resc 18(:} 100P ) 38Y7
c36C =" @@{ 470N _r€rc3c ©<_100P »€X17C RC@} 2 {ORI2CF10K0 [ ] ose. [

(=" ASSEMBLY  ML150- 9. 00 : =

&% USE 2 OZ. COPPER ASSEMBLY ~ ML150- 9. 00 © S ©
I\/|1150 PCB DATABASE HI STORY 3 [VAY708/00 |5, 00 | REUCE WY DTH CF PICB EACH SIDE_. 125
MDEL(S) 1~ AP6040 G L. 00 R A G DA A 0P S 1N-ADD_RIB1A, RIBLE
# DATE VER# DESCRI PTI ON OF CHANGE 5 NOV/19/01  7.00  CORRECT TRACE AT QR3B~
1 'MAY12/99 1.00 |PILOT RUN RELEASE 6 NOv/22/01 . PC#6472_ADD RT82A, R182B, C51A, C51B
2 AUG 10/99 | 2.00 | PC#60Z3 RELAY CONNECTI ONS ALTERED 7 JAN 15/02 ' 8.00 NEW SOLDERVASK FOR TABS
3. . PC# —ADD R30 R50A/B R5ZA/ B 10KO 8 AUG 31/04 RI9A/ B, R100A/ B"249R- >241R FUSI BLE
4 - >4K99—R350'R42C 20K0- >10K0 9 |SEP/15/04 | 8.10 Cl1A- CL2A 10U B3V->22U 50V
5 PC#6042_C50A B TO C_(R4A ADD J63_TO 10 JUL/ 05/ 05 | 9.00 | PC#6844 REDO SOLDERMASK
6 . ELI M NATE SHORT TO S 11D \ N
¢ . PC#6033 RT63A/ RI58A- >Jl63A/ J158A 12D \ N
8 |AUG 24/99 | 3.00 | PC#6066-C126C 1 P N V- 13D \ N
9 SEP/16/99 | . PC#6098 CHANGES_AS PER_PC 14D \ N
10/0CT/ 18/ 99 | . #3673 RITBBON- >#3562 SKT 15D \ N
11 NOV/ 26/ 99 | 4.00 PC#6066_REPAI R_ERROR 16 D Vv N




VOLUME CONTROL/ LIMITER

1
10K 4148

LVGND +18V
220p|
C126C C127C cc

25V ==50V
100n 100n

100K

v e

R2C

LD1C

GREEN 3V0

1N5225B
D1C

|4

ACLP RS0C
5K
ACTIVITY LEDS CIRCUIT
220RD
R55BC
\_ASPRE LIMABLE  ,,— — —,0 BCLP
7 R 74
ACLP | |_BSPOST
%
4”%4, < ALIM \,\3 x|
AREF | < 1-18V
W EASPRE \g ST 2 22°RD
Tl2sa V( c26¢ R45C R35C BSPOST | 3 ¢
_AREF %%h@m 16v)\33u prv) 10K0 18"%}@ KSR
g puc ; S
L25802] o I 1/2
TOON 15v1l220p MC33078P
e (4=V-,8=V+)
N LIMABLE V
Ve
+18V
\+18V
7
3 LVGND
3 -18V
1
4148
R39C
B — 30
5% 1IN52258 &
D3C
M1150.SCH DATABASE HISTORY
5 BSPRE B MODEL(S):-  AP6040
e cisc o | # | DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
100p 1 |SEP/24/01 1.20 |PC#6303 ADD C27C,C28C
«\_BREF 2 |D \ N
:‘25A \( c25¢ R40C R42C 3 (D v N
PICIB 4 |D \ N
10K JGAIN 16v)33u 4K12 10K0 : p v N
_ Ra1C 6 (D \ N
S 7 D \ N
l 1K 8 D v N
€27C 9 D Y N
MC33078P
105(%}] (4=v-,8=v+) |10|D \ N
18y k? SE DATE: SEP/24/2001 MODELS : ég‘f]ggomp 20T PCB |SHEET OF 1 |SCH VERSION:  8.10
YORKVILLE NAME: M1150.SCH PCB&VER:  M1150 |TITLE: 2000W. PWR . AMP




2

o € [ H [ L M N o P Q R T u v w x Y A 8 20 € 3 A
WAC224
g +V
- 8 Z
i o
oo [ sk
cio|| <]
o] [Toov
oo ( E
EviNg )
Ow14:A
L ——2Ow14:8
s922 | 007 3 Ow14:c
s 3 £ Ow14:0
z 3
3
A\ oo P
g rg@hm "
I 1 [1/4W]}
—ol Z OW1TA wia(s ) 3
——20W11B wi(s)
sE R OwW11:c wite) s
"3 LOW11:D wdfe);
SOwitE wifo) A
R OW11F w‘j@ . W”'—: 2
alls B WA13KD+ e
wwwsww@7 W130~5
FOWIIH wiie)5 13105
W13HO5
W13:605—
W13FO
= W13EQ A
71 E J@l g W13:084 %g
ollesz <g2 W13l A
B 38 BREF Wiss0 4
—o i 5 W1BAD T g 3
l :
358 —
o x
M‘WN oo £l
o B
TGON | [T007 .
cis) [
0] (v
B
W2:L5-—fuveno]
W2:KO-—Tfue]
w2:0-=
] [roow M w20
2 W2HD-
3 w2:60-—
48 e e W2 G-
T W2:ED g
w200~ g
w2:c0+
W2:B0+
W2:AD-——(sw)
=R o
Pt
iy J wesafs
1 £ 023 Tress
36825 ]+100V L /4]
e 5103 =
Rl e s LV 6
35 z 85
R by ks = X
4 SAE gl
& Ed sz
H H
aeorsieazy
v rowers SREGRET o hed|"Juosr
3682 TRANSFORMER 28 =
em@m > k=
] > sserTRANSFORMER a0 % [
1 | oeas o [
g
E . e
Vel Jucs A L
3 4 ©)
g’ 3682( - TRANSFORVER oz i O
R e RO ez ]
A . ol w 1]
© " B0CFM
3682 TTRANSFORVER
N —C_ e
5 1 BROWN| ;}wcu
5 SR FAT
3-8l L | seponem oo
3 g | iR searzrooy
. £ SO e
7] 8%
3 ’ aeaary100v
3682[;|GROUND BLUE] C22
g oREE] e 4007
4 seazmpROM SWITCH <
stug e
o~
i
TOSWITCH  FROMBREAKER g
3582, 3682 3682(7TO SWITCH H
REE@m MKQ}W mg}zm ]
SPERKON CH
£33
‘ 8 oureur
CH1194E .
W67E BRN/BLK
TAB] UM MJIF6668
MJF6388 STM—BTB-60@BRG 4
(0] [9]
Bessec  MCR10@  MPSA0G 5
éfﬁél;}i?&’«" swmen 2 1
CBE cAG EBC BCE MM G M2 3722_DRW
1194E
TURN ON RELAY
o
& WCI17E
s WC10E| TAB TAB
w
= ses2rjomouND it it
[©] [°]
1151
MODEL(S):- AP6040
TR R SO WIRED FC # [DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
oM WalE AND DU TRE > 3 e o0 DELETED. Res, Q17. C81 P 0358 MOVE KOE . POtoA26 REWIRE
FROM WG4E AND DUMMY TAB 3| . R84, R88,Q21, C83, R89 DELETED CHAN A SPEAKON TO STEREO
4 |, . TRACES ENLARGED UTING CHANGED AT JB:
3 5 |SEP/28/99 |3.00 |PC#6125 CHANGE SPACING R73. PC#6128 PC#6626 C80 10u -> 33u/16V NP
2 6 |. . CHANGE SPACING OF C CONVERT TO PCAD2002 . AC UPDATED FOR CE STANDRD
¥ 7 |ocTieiee | REPLACE 14 PIN IC SOCKET WITH #3673 ADD TESTNODES
s 8 | : RIBBON CABLE GT:PC#7008:C82 #5281 10U/16V->#5961 33U/16V,
b4 Sp|PAN3100 |30 | Q23 BCSD TG MPSAGG (TO MATCH PCATO09 ENLARGE MOUNT HOLES FOR Q168Q20 #6444
. _ marconi flange. output jig drillfiles Product -
11(FEB/23/01 | 400 | PC#6207 REPLACE FUSE WITH 390R 5W PCA#T007 MACS24.4 TO STM BTB-600BRG oL
12|JUN/02/00 | . PC#6242 SHEAR MOVED 0,050" IN X N v avd {Drawm Number}
13|NOV/15/01 | 4.10 | ADD RTV HOLES TO RELAY N yavd DXF2 PCB# M1151_ | Sheet 3 of 4
L7
Yortwille |22te:FriMay 12, 2006
Filename: M1151-6V2sch.sch2002
< 0 3 5 a - T T T ™ 0 B - B = g T m o o 0 T = = = O = 3 o ™



BANANN%JACKS MOUNTED ON CHASJSBIS

Banana Jacks

8 ouTPUT : N\,

‘RED
A OUTPUT ] [

. g g
o Pcb M M1151 Vi |
Top AssyM1151 V6. -
i
SPEAKON 4C H @ SPEAKON 4C H 2 = = 3 7y
=
SREA P 52 s3 st B s ° °
Y =[] L g o
STM-BTB-600BRG STM-BTB-600BRG a J6 b 4 =0 °
EY sl3l P .
© g . | & - o O
7, X ® —_— £ 1 &
= L ole -
o R35 -7 el (@ z@]s| ®z® . 5'8'
= U ‘¢ COEAC) . o3 o:® °
. z . - .
] TE
.
)
e M RO CEIO
° .

We
w22
© Y
E7 g2 8
7
el
ey 4
0 MBS4992
e w23 wa | o=
BUE ® ® P § o o
A+OUT brOwWN
6800U 6800U . 6800U
63V 63V
63V
e\ @ "
m & O & 2 &
® ® I\ &
N N N
O O O
.
<
cr3 cra 2 el g, c65
o o o o o o 0o 0 o
e o o e o 0o 0 o
O . 6 & g ¢ = Il Bl B M1151 172
BLUE  wcC21 'Ro9 5RO S X X % % R
e o (*°w o2 e AP6040
o-QZX0)-® 76
LT ° — BLUE V6.20
. < o2 ®:70N® wez> = L
TOWG1e EURD ToANSEORVER 3 z @) 3 e eg bpsE o o
e o wx o e wor 3 c e (@39 Lo
NUFORNA oo BLACK *@ © 2Bl e
2290 & a . ® ous
@ 7 @ ol
d |
WC20 . ®
TOSWITCE @ L]
- wet I = ®
i FRpmtAKER gee
: ® we e e o |
e . B
a C51 TRANSFORMER 1%l |
® ® wer 0 b
] T @ de o
GREEN wcio @ @ RED -/3}-3 Zeol S o
RoB WHiie EPO  runfg 3
& &
I 390R I | 390R I O g
° ° ° ° TRANSFORMER
| 50w i |0 50w 0 i
- NOTE: FOR CE REMOVE R74A & R80A | o

FROMSWITCH
LUE!
e o
wNc19

Lowg axis

BlankSize - 15000x10000 O

e o o o o °

o o [lisllellelel o -

82000 N 82000 §§x

azoou@_|_ 50V + S0V + e
O O O

ﬁ\\/ @?X)u @\?X)v 2=

2 U )\ @ ® b ))E|F

o4 o4 =4
&) o o

O

RED  BLACH

% o

w3 Wi Re4

V4
o {aKC}-.
D

O ¥3dd0d ZzozZ 3sn

o
© (@ZE P e019
o —@ED—»

wie D17
.

12in 16C

15in 12C

R63® 16K .
o -~ # 024 m._-_.
L] L] L] o & ATK ® R28

©
e .0 o,0%
> BZUSU ! Bgaﬂgu
o @
O ND
(7N )
SO YISO,

M1151 M1151 PCB HISTORY 6 BEND C77 OVER
MODEL(S):- AP6040 = AP6040 PRODUCTION NOTES PT# 3022 [/~ AND RTV TO RELAY
4 RG0S 200" | PC#G034 LDZROTATED WAYIOZIO6 | 520 | PC#T004 MACZ264 TO ST 1 MOUNTING DETAILS FOR Q30 TRIAC —— T
2 . -7 | TRIACS Q18 Q22 DELETED. R85, Q17. C81 D v USE #8799 TO MOUNT TRIAC Q30 RELAY
. . R84, R88,Q21, C83, R89 DELETED D v c7
4 | ; TRACES ENLARGED D v IMPORTANT
SEP/28/99 |3.00 | PC#6125 CHANGE SPACING R73. PC#6128 D v AFTER MOUNTING DEVICE
. . CHANGE SPACING OF COILS D v 1 DO NOT CUT LEGS #2 OR #3 iele)
octisiee | REPLACE 14 PIN IC SOCKET WITH #3673 M1151 PENDING CHANGES
. : RIBBON CABLE [ BEND LEGS IN DIRECTION SHOW
o JAN/31/00 3.10 gé:i Eﬁg.’_}(llgo MPSA06 (TO MATCH | MODEL(S):- AP6040 2 IT IS IMPERATIVE THAT LEGS
1|FEB/23/01 | 4.00 | PC#6207 REPLACE FUSE WITH 390R 5W PC# PENDING CHANGE ", MARKED 2 AND 3 ARE BENT FLAT
2lJUND2I00 | | PCH#6242 SHEAR MIOVED 0.050° IN X PC X AGAINST THE COPPER SURFACE
JUL/O8/02 4.0 | PC#6553 REPLACE SHEAR WITH ROUT pe X e BEND DOWN 1/4” FROM BODY OF TRANS'STORTH,s CONNECTION
2 \JULAS02 500 | PC#B305 MOVE ROE . PC#6426 REWIRE #4 X 2 CUTLARGE CAP LEADS BEFORE WAVE SOLDER. MUST BE BROKEN HERE
4 |JuNtgi0s 1510 | ROUTING CHANGED AT JB2 PC X 3 SCREW DOWN BRIDGES WITH #8753 SCREW.
: u -> 33u 4 FOR CE REMOVE R74A, R80A AND C50 -> #5266
FEBI01/2005 | 6.00 | CONVERT'TO PCAD2002 . AC UPDATED FOR CE STAN CE IMPLEMENTED CHANGES INTO BOARD HISTORY 5 R73, BEND THE ._EADQ]N SAME DIRECTION.
NOV-10-2005| 6.10 | GT:PC#7008:C82 #5281 10U/16V->#5961 33U/16V,
. N PC#7009 ENLARGE MOUNT HOLES FOR Q16&Q20 #6:




. 4| Yorkville Sound Phone: (905)837-8550 Ext.218

Y | 550 Granite Court Fax: (905)839-5776
_~ Pickering, Ontario Email: pmourtos@yorkville.com
Yorkville] canada L1W 3Y8 www.yorkville.com

SERVICE BULLETIN

Date : February 29, 2000
Re : AP6020 / AP6040 Internal Fuse Problem

Dear Staff & Dealers,

We are sorry to advise that a service issue has developed with the AP6020 and AP6040 power
amplifiers that will eventually affect every unit shipped before February 26th, 2000. All units in
stock in Canada and the USA have been reworked to correct this problem.

The problem is serious enough that it is necessary to modify all units in the field, so we are here
by issuing a service bulletin that will be followed up with letters and phone calls to all affected
dealers and distributors.

All units should be modified as soon as possible. The units can either be returned to Yorkville for
modification, or can easily be modified in the field by a qualified service technician. We will, of
course, accept warranty claims for this modification.

Required Modification:

- Remove the lid from the unit and both power amp boards.

- Locate the small 0.1A fuse on lower power supply board (#M1151 - AP6040 or M1177 -
AP6020). This is the only fuse in the unit.

- Replace this fuse with a 5W 390R resistor (YSL Part#4736).

- Dress all wires away from the two 5W 390R resistors.

- In order to be sure that no damage was done to the upper power amp boards when they were
removed it is strongly advised that the technician carefully retouch the solder on the three legs
of each of the following transistors: #Q32A,Q32B,Q33A and Q33B on each of the two power
amp boards (AP6040 - M1176/M1176A, AP6020 - M1150/M1150A)

- Replace the upper boards and lid.

Sorry for any inconvenience caused as a result of this problem. For further technical information

or assistance please contact Peter Mourtos at Yorkville Sound via phone at (905)837-8550
Ext.218 or via email at pmourtos@yorkville.com .

Enclosed - Layouts for AP6020/AP6040 Power Supply and Power Amplifier boards.



o
c O O
: BLANK SIZE=18.000" X 13.900" O PRODUCTION NOTES
<
2 1 MOUNTING DETAILS FOR 5W
it - 0
= — DISCONNECT POWER SUPPLY WIRES M@RN@N@ S . — IR A - A R92B
_ RB78 BEFORE REMOVING BOARDS & § & &% oNes17 § 585 BN g F 2 - LR < ADD #8629 SPACERS ONLY ON
C20B : 2K2 |= ®1123 oo R1208 3 e = 8 & HEZR SN § g o S S oa& 2 5 WATT RESISTORS
Y (a2 D378 Ri2e R114B {22k } § 4 [isor 1} O 288 3 ‘w e e o|D22B {J4148 ) by @2 o IR RGN y o 23 O R97B
ETCH us c338[_6N8 | = {100R 151 ryzgs /. o [ R134B R1358 o8 & 4 el e o ls Q atie S A SHSAHHE Y ][ g TR R29, R29A R45 AND R45A
GUIDE S 4 ~— 5 SiEl = e2K ]+ Rl R = B BC550 é:é g % 5 St BESIEISIE 2 |2 c218 o S 182 X X .
S o "J Al CK:II = g © Y N ﬁ I - ) = BC550 |5 | o~ 2N2 N2 m N = (:)%‘ 5‘ 2N2 P!
2 o = de = 5 €| ©) & (4148 N £ @ SRt i © Y ) =l y
ﬂod ~ | & Oiiriw — 3 > @ R137B o m @ BC560 A m m m C30B (O 222051)\TOV 0) C36B ﬂd&' S 9 0 & ‘ © 30228
—
e a 8 2o 33 5 R R E ‘4‘@’ P R Q298 & — R123B 325 A 058 o = oo T 'BC550
o 7D3 258 21088 < Mg GTE Aoy ot ol o S B oA = o 026B ————————"7p118"|[ 6N8 | [={100R | Ri26B J22 N S|
o 3 % % % o | [ 1 &[22 SoRaT P 8l sl 8 22n | C38B{Q = % % % |, R x R1008—] 2498 P & 58 MOUNTING HARDWARE FOR Q5, Q6
& 3 4 - N ~200R |+ 3
o el Lol . R AN R i i 3= 1O
007+ agsd H Q238 b |l | M| M mmmm 5W @
- FRNGTH ‘ ‘ ‘ o B B Band NIRRT 21500N o) R156B FRVRTR 8 ETCH #8871 4-40X 1/2" BOLT
= o e it Sl P 250 e — - e FUNCTION (av2i])  R131B ¥ o GUIDE
R FUNCTION i 3R9 - = = FUNCTION D38B
B NTP10N15L PART# o] PART# MTP23P06 3w © - O
: - : I = O SRR R D _— #3501 BELL WASHER
MJL3281A =@l B ) MJL1302A =
O RO ° - Sl O E%@’EO%_ i T264 DEVICE
= I~ = -
2 U4 S % s @ SOTAB
<l + 4 o o #3797 THERMO PAD
' mo | HEATSPREADER |
HEAT SINK TOOLING PINS PCB
]
| — #8701 4-40 KEPS NUT

TORQUE 4 INCH/LB

@D
Q FOR TEST JIG MOUNTING HARDWARE FOR Q40,041

O

HEAT SINK TOOLING PINS #8741 4-40X 1/2" BOLT

OUTPUT1

——. #3501 BELL WASHER

T126 TYPE DEVICE
E}‘#3797 THERMO PAD
| HEATSPREADER |
. PCB

| #8701 4-40 KEPS NUT
TORQUE 4 INCH/LB

)

FOR TEST JIG

O

MOUNTING HARDWARE FOR Q11,Q12

#8741 4-40X 1/2" BOLT

_ #3501 BELL WASHER
E #8667 SHOULDER WASHER

O O T-220 DEVICE
ugE340 | | |ugE3so 'HEATSPREADER | #3846 MICA
Q17B ¢ T = I O . pCB
— [ 7 #8701 4-40 KEPS NUT

‘ o 2WATT | « TORQUE 4 INCH/ LB
Q 150K
R85B R81B D41B

15 MOUNTING HARDWARE FOR TO3 QUTPUTS

(Bav21) D42B
#8835 BOLT % %

J40

N

VALY B
D39B
B
BAV2
18B.D40B
D19B
18| Ana1ad)

2N6517

3 e (0 52
==l =
O =AY TO-3 TRANSISTOR
C16B Ba 7 =
HEAT SINK TOOLING PINS <
.~ 8 [ (Jr2a4d D208 #3815 MICA
‘ b 15B ~— 353 %
BC550 BC560 BC550
@€ 3or A~ Rr77B HEATSPREADER
4 ] a0on 2= s —
X ~ 75R R72B
A\ ‘QG' | SER T T & #8663 SPACER
(@] ™ XN o, 7N o L0
@r | @ S R61B o o : J olg|m| QuiB
SuteuTL h 255 oL s s B8 a E —\ MICA GREASE IS REQUIRED ON
. . 2% O TR0 L= | reosl 260 == \@la\em =2 " BOTH SIDES OF THE MICA PAD
<o e, 21196 9 i Q7B Q Q9B C14B e
MJL3281A i o NPN =2 S MJL1302A D12B R73B R74B
~ all =l R66B ) L0
4 # SE N o &=l 4, D13B 9l o "EC Y- — .
Q 5 (ol D14B © = 0138 C17B ]
HEAT SINK TOOLING PINS ) PARTH LLLS PARTH (NeLagr D11 [ [of Moer N P I = #8800 6-32 KEPS NUT
MJE340 a 200R = . |2 0 | Sling) &
FUNCTION ] | o 2 Fo0 FUNCTION & o 9 &8 SR = o 4l INITIAL TORQUE FOR TO-3’S IS 8 INCH/LB
© o [ee] o~ = < R
| SR i : B B — = FINAL TORQUE AFTER HEATSINK HAS
N4004 0 0
g : iy s glEllE o 52 Nocsato COOLED FROM WAVE SOLDER IS 6 INCH/LB
ATURY e s s 5.3 8 = [408 * NLE con c128
Cl1B
@ . ® B 8 {470R } R109A %99 N\ v = e 0168
ME b S = o R180A Q264 L.t R50A X < 33
L0 N0 o < S i )
L0 I~ =4 ~ L
: < = n HT % o 3 Ille TAB WIRE COLOURS
&~ 5 | G- = = - - R of | Roszk 4 A N TAB 2 RED  14AWG
2 gig 5 : Jomsy b et )
2 Y — ” ; z * S thimp 10K Sl = & "k TAB 3 YEL  14AWG
RS =7 s s o 2 M| 10K0 4 100R | R16 R7 10K = | b\
| Js — ‘ < ofr~|wn [fa} Al laal O — ~ >
i @ A 4 |B[5|E wboa  R533 LooR J ®12 | Sl & 5 g TAB 5 BRN  14AWG
5 o ¢ - R — 6k8 |- =
o & Qi/zm;g % A ‘ 13 - % 220R 10K0 100R D3Rll R8 = [7100R = o m TAB 6 BLU 14AWG
ps5B {(N4148 gt SR = <| X fomn T =5 A e — 5 &
J2 O N ool o = Q47E = - R49C R131A |2 4148 ) D10A ~J16 J17 12K o B < 5 [
R22 ST R N « . e gyl 15K = RO4C 1 B ~33ma 1111 2.z %% [Ro TAB 4  OUTPUT +
3 = | | ™ < o S N N e e e o 3 &
PR e —‘E“ J%Z 3 = o C25A —r Rk S o' 2R _Resc BgoC M1l 3 © % 2 QQ 2 Elgis Al e e CUTEUT -
Q3 ©) a /A o o~ 8 gi Rl]glAOZA g D252 ;) g gq % « Q6C — —1 10K — R7C AP 40 8 § - E E © ﬁ ’ ™ LM13600 3 ] = ) 5532 ] g g =) %l
DB—(IN4004 Q:? 1 < 05 [ aK7 & ¥ o = - g§ 470R R47C VERZA . 00 .9 gg& ™ ~| ‘Di1a 5 Sagﬁg i 5 BB BB BB BB B B &) S| :u%
Seupy - P T HSE L | mabRE atme T 3o |3 g all no . b530 S gac ORerp =8 y I ¥ rsiE” /PSSl L 8 freo = | T00R .5
@ Bo—dan |-+ = © @ Bx 20V J femt 8 q = 4C 263 pic = = < 4K7 “ o B gce R2 {T0K0 } |{ZoK0}r3 || "
BC550 R24 e 681 Ll el = 7 e RAC —{f470K g < | S rse CRSE Y 0 [10K0 ] Gt
RO 220K == | BRan R160A— 220K —:Ds = o \ o o N O . & 5 @’ B o S - 10p] - c1 [ 220p | 10KO Ry | in
o o~ = = =
& [ o T co1a | Ri14a 5 SR1188=) 220K |-EHE SIS/ - e @ R55B 220R @ O - Sl & g s R S 2WATT 5 =
G] o NR115A—{ 4K7 |+ > < g °© ol . . , 2 = SIS 2 ol S NI ] = — — |
—{ 10K |+ & = F1 S < p3c 30 R36C G S ]2 oon aglal = & 150K H c—
A06 R19 e g g LR g C © ” @ & 470N c C02C (4c (10K ] BE56 Safel 5[ [
) S = X rpic GRY QlOA S |
i~ g A — R75A % -

L
AY i TP
o
<
=
—

ZD4A
R134A

BC550° | (JNa148 SE
DisA A

4
1 O
= N ) =
‘ &/ 22u 470R Rj0C 8 ..é§§ 2 ® N } ;
Q27A S| e 50V f/ —1220R [—— RgoC ~ nh|o S 15K <
NO ~NC C 2 Al13 S S o —t S
AROMAT RELAY QlC = | i 220K 31C prared ) g /| =
B corg 25¢ LN T V7 00n EEEEEEELE
g D6C 4148 L2L
\ 10K Rfac u2c  R41C
R53C —— —
K1 @ M1150 220R 220000 -

2K2

(ya149)
(w149
(a148D
D39A

2K }
R73A
R74R,
e o 1
o
() @ o
0
=
NS
P
R79A { 3K3 | E
O?U
0122 [oveEoW 29
S
TYLEN-— ®
a
SNG)

R112A
R1C

NG
QI3A
R80A [ 8K2 ]

—{ 100K =

{6=p1. sockeD) ( (29
SEFETELT

R39C
| 15K |

P

R78A

< AP 6040 = 470R ~—Jaxi2 —fase 4 = FRraoc A 5R
) « VER.4.00 —1{ 220K 3 C17a P

8 10KO0 R35C - |-Cc18C o

& C36C 470N cce 100P c17¢ 2o |- Ra2¢ 382

=" ASSEM[E)  M1150-4.00 ="
O airrel USE 2 0OZ. COPPER ASSEMBLY M1150-4.00 O GUIDE

O

M1150-PCB DATABASE HISTORY
MODEL (S) :- AP6040
# DATE VER#| DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
1 [MAY12/99 1.00 | PILOT RUN RELEASE
2 |AUG/10/99 |2.00 | PC#60Z3 RELAY CONNECTIONS ALTERED
3 . ) PC# TADD R30 R50A/B R5ZA/B 10KO
4 ->4K99 R35C7/R42T 20K0->10K0 —
5 PC#6047 C50A B TO C Q24A ADD J63 TO
6 ELIMINATE SHORT TO SCREW —
7 1. . PC#6033 RI63A/RIS8E->J163A/J158A
8 |AUG/24/99 |3.00 | PC#6066C1l26C 1 PIN V- ->GND
9 |SEP/16/99 | . PC#6098 CHANGES AS PER PC
10/0CT/18/99 | . #3673 RIBBON->#3562 SKT
11|NOV/26/99 | 4.00 | PC#6066 REPAIR ERROR



Ron Tizzard


Ron Tizzard
Retouch the solder on the three legs of each these four transistors (Q32A, Q32B,Q33A,Q33B) after replacing the fuse on the power supply board. This must be done on both power boards in the unit. AP6040 - M1150/M1150A, AP6020 - M1176/M1176A.


N¥d“dWDTSTT\ :d

FARSNAN

i ] ] _CHANA_INPUT __CHANB_INPUT
#6956 #6956 | ‘ L o |
CHANA_OUTPUT CHANB_OUTPUT 3 ; (- - (- ; |
| SPEAKON SPEAKON | ‘ . ‘ . . ; 3 | L } ;
| sP3 ; ;;;,SW}A AR - L SRS o0 R e | i f [0 P |
! ‘ o | | : 1 ‘ ‘ S
3 ‘ S | S ] | : : B4 | L G
| ] - > I - L 1 ”1 [ | || — D
BEC Q‘E? PART# ‘Ej PARTH# 7| PART# PART# I = | JB3 i |l il
: e | L ki ‘ R e e = | N N~ 1
: =L fnlfl [USNNL u - ) I ] ‘ o =N - o>
‘ £ ‘ S / g I " &
U | [} | ey ~ T
5] = | i i - A | }
L © a =) - & 5 5 | @ i SIS T Ll 93 =
b I E S ® 9] S T R )
= [ | B & = = z g' S s L T e e o I Cc14 68N BB o 0
e % Q- g & g sty Lgml®amg S8 L L R[ilel 0§ B d 7
i = ‘ 5 o iy | Fal Ut Sslall | al i
~ Tk & A | g e FE ) 81‘;[ . ;g" U= ko‘:a“['cm L e I 8;,‘,‘ Ly 1 | : | 3
Vo L] ® 5 w8 s Telgle S e ey A2 S H H il i
% | . / i 4L 2 pE 1olloll e | il ! o | N . Ul H - H
HIESE | SW2A M E ey | SW1A . & BTl | sz &= S8 Lo 1 gl SIS oy e g
] - i ' 68N © o 7 NN | | o | N oy & o,
| o - 16 — f— i 0l ] = CHENENS =l - O | = pull R AN IRV RIS
! ST o L L ! ! | e o PR - ) R = | | ~
58 ~N Mo | s s e U AN = 2L o« TEC S = )= g |
1S} o0 [n N o o % [ om ! T mox Ol o - U U
- Lo 5B e ) o = . ‘ i
psed 0 |2 g U2 oo~ © . | 100n
3 1 3 3.8 ~ MI1151 Ba 8 20
o | - [SF R
| ) == AP6040 7
| BLACK/B-OUT e e e % 21s VER 310 VER
CI"T1 WC34 WC35r 11 L hd 1
v
e ()} i i
| / $ &L
/ | 1 ’ , :bd:s: :xz: ,
{ i { I |
5 | \ /500 | 5
i 82000 2 O
N S
‘ . T e o = = RED-BLACK ;
We21 o ) St g AL T ® @® 17
FROM._SWITCH S 2 © e S * Is ~ ~ ~ ©~ ~ N g g R64
e 28 n PR S ) ’lelh ) =) =) Sl - . ARy e RIGHT FAN N
N — ped f LRt ] = IR =
i n - ;7155%"L T —— - 1N4004 I “N - o TO TOP AMP #3519 MWl MNB ‘74;§47
T = ———— | | BLUE B = 3 g ,
TO_WC19_EURO | | | | 470N (Cc76 WC23 ey 100V Eﬁgv . (@ B e 1 4270U -
e [ — || M | [— Sy ‘ [E—n 0 2SSSRARNNRRSREN BRSNS RISRNNY e a o 327 5V —"Tg N g N N
e (e oL Lo | -100V weaz i — o v R23 10K
Wey o pPo i L ©® Q13 BLUE 3 .
N.C.FOR N.A. Il | L ~ We24 a = J28 ) 1
o =i ‘ : ‘ J34 I
Lls ) = = MPSA06 =58
| | I RS 9] WC2 m= / D17
C50 | e E‘f* g frfﬁiﬁﬁlllr— R o e s W e - e i BRN g U Vit = K 111 N
‘ TRSPET- N0 2 L2 ekl | = e — = == - o [3 2 — L ! Ho e L / CABLE OTEER
Ll | o DO <
IRNEERERERERNRERE O |lg = ; h = TRANS = RED/TRANS 2 - B e o =8 8 MH i o
WC20  =F L | | (@) - (@) wezs = o B & 1 200wy Y J35 P
TO_SWITCH o - & A RED =] A BR2 -42V =1 e £ L 85y /| & | N & | I | Byl
—URED [T |—heee o [l o BR1 | o i i o' ; +100V i Sl 26 g || | BNy L ae R = o
o M|~ \ we29 LI T ' = e & | [ |~ i
I EEEEE o) ‘ & ‘ RED AT B o S [ o 5 FROM_INPUT ] & .
o Sl =i=l] I J 2 s100v] 2 e / BR3 S dis 2 o5 0 OEwE P S 3)
Pt [ e R RN TR = Y = SR ' m = > 0 o
GREEN/GRND i WC1 [T T7 16030% Il o LTS = & [ & WC30 LEADS DOWN WC6 — 815% 5‘3: : \ - END DIRECTION
S —) G I — BLACK A 3 3] Ll sl s (B8]t T s S e i ; il
TRANS R I “C79k - | B i el b 4 [ — -
WCs (I——— 17 == | [ = | [E— LRI TRANS ] o P T3 T -
TO_SWITCH | S(LQ x74B B E et ; O fos — o
c78 0§ Wc28 GREY z L | WL Pt
RN o — 2 =~ = b
! O o i 3 5 Rool | I D16 o
- bi6
— — 1Kk —=[=——us] :
s L e A
B e e —
TO BOTTOM AMPV #737740 ““mil . 1
o) @ w0 A L e
R 5 & & R 8| $
N N I N - —
| 1 | | | )
4
=
<
|
m
8200U
o)
A
™, o
N O
\
IRFSIIN |
| |iain |
I R i
/'/ S
&

N

# DATH VERH# DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

M1151.PCB DATABASE HISTORY 24D 7 N
MODEL (S) : - AP6040 25D v N
# DATE VER# DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 27D \V4 N
1 AUG/10/99 1 2.00 PC#6034 LD2 ROTATED 28D % N
2 . . TRIACS Q018,022 DELETED. R85,Q17,C81 29D \Y% N
3. R84,R88,0Q21,C83,R89 DELETED 30D v N
4 . . TRACES ENLARGED - 31D Y% N
5 SEP/28/99 ' 3.00 | PC#6125 CHANGE SPACING R73 PC#6128 32D v N
6 |. . CHANGE SPAING OF COILS™ — 33D \Y% N
7 OCT/18/99 REPLACE 16 PIN IT-SOCKET WITH #3673 34D v N
8 . . RIBBON TABLE — - - 35D \Y% N
9 JAN/31/00 ' 3.10 PC# — Q23 BC550->MPSA06 (TO MATCH 36D v N
10/ . . SCHEMATIC) — - - 37D v N
11D Y% N 38D Y% N
12D Y% N 39D \Y% N
13D \Y% N 40D v N
14 D v N 41D v N
15D % N 42 D v N
16 D v N 43D \Y% N
17D \Y% N 44 D % N
18 D Y% N 45D \Y% N
19D v N 46 D Y% N
20D v N 47D \Y% N
21D \Y% N 48D v N
22D v N 49D \Y% N
23D Y% N 50D \Y% N

1

2
3

M1151-3.10
M1151-3.10

ASSEMBLY
PCB MECH

MOUNTING DETAILS FOR Q30 TRIAC

USE #8799 TO MOUNT T
1

1/4m |

BEND DOWN 1/4" FROM BODY
OF TRANSISTOR

RIAC Q30

IMPORTANT

AFTER MOUNTING DEVICE
DO NOT CUT LEGS #2 OR #3
BEND LEGS IN DIRECTION SHOWN
IT IS IMPERATIVE THAT LEGS

MARKED 2 AND 3 ARE BENT FLAT
AGAINST THE COPPER SURFACE

PTH# 3922

THIS CONNECTION
MUST BE BROKEN HERE

CUT LARGE CAP LEADS BEFORE WAVE SOLDER.

SCREW DOWN BRIDGES WITH #8753 SCREW.


Ron Tizzard


Ron Tizzard
- Remove fuse and replace with a 5W 390R resistor (YSPart#4736)

- Dress all wires away from this new resistor and the second 5W 390R resistor beside it.

Ron Tizzard



00'v'd3A
BOTTOM PCB 0SLLW

0¥09 dV

3} |:]
0709 d¥

0SLIN
007°43A TOP PCB

THIS BOARD IS FLIPPED
SO SOLDER SIDE IS UP




AP6040 NORTH AMERICAN WIRES

PT#1194

. FAN
7/

aN9 YdS

\__

69§¢# dWY dOL OL @
N LY <88~
O o
HD'

1803y

S = (° _Ham
T ) @ HOLIMS WO
120

d
d

. dns” . [a====ul}le) YEOMo—
@ h3n 0ot y3p gy -SiEEhe: 1n0+8/a3y 1n0-8/%ov18
05094V
LGLLI

:IO zn(;
R

%]

LINE CORD

]

9569#
[ LNd1nG ENVHD |
\l BLACK

9569#
[ INdINO VNVH:

i

L I
LNdNI"8NVHD LNdNI"YNYHO

|
]

— \f.‘| [davatsiono

— \'.‘| [J 14 anus

GRN/YEL

RED

FILE NAME AP6040AC.DRW



AP6040CE WIRED FOR 230V
7~ FEB 1, 2000

: . q

=

- X
SHOWN WIRED FOR 230V PT#1194E »
‘
: FAN 3 FAN
N
N
AU AN W

YELLOW
Azp+ =
++ RED
&, o 5 o g
A9 820M o SNVHLANO GppEy
vy aa
— -
= B gons
o ATt
v 5 Nzr L
y S2om SNY¥LaZH
< [TE] i
€ zom = -
\ ¥2OM ETE) £20M Q VN 90T 0N
@ =g B e A0OL- @ == T
\ Ach AOOL- ane
w 6M§e# dINY dOL OL
N LHSH E=ceag @
O @ Il o
V71803
|

h1g—=o
980 M

e

_ dns” R [a====ul}le} PEOMe—m=
@ ETNCRETY gy -SiEEhe- [D 1n0+8/a3y 1n0-8/%0v18
0¥09dV 1
—
5

SISSVHO OL/NY

= [Tk
O
-
=
gl
L]
Bi
pae

[ \"‘| [J 14 anus

i

T
LNdNI 8NVHD INdNI"YNYHO

9569#
[ LNd1nG ENVHD |
[

\

[ \m| [ w3

[ \f.‘| [davatsiono

GRN/YEL

RED

FILE NAME AP6040AC.DRW



¢

=

SHOWN WIRED FOR 245V

FAN

i?\)
AN

PT#1194E

\ I

. FE

éP 040CE WIRED FOR 245V

1, 200

L

A

A

NMO¥E
JONVHO

)

SISSVHO OL/NY

€]
NZZ ﬁa

i

99694

1n0+8/a3y @

el
@ o —
% 2

Azp+
Bi, o g o —r
o
A9 820M o SNVHLANO GppEy
v aa
— -
= 2 gons
1 ‘o a3y
DD £ Az AL+
&
S2om SNY¥LaZH
[TE]
€ zom
¥2OM e £2OM 'R} Q
\ \ @ Bt ZoM—= pocE []
Ach A0OL- EQRE]
WG #dIY dOL OL
N lHSH <558 @ oy HOLIMS WGy
o @ [l o @ 120 o
V71803
O )
_ dns” L ——mnGed YEOMo—n N1ge—=o
@ B3N 00 Y3 g C%‘: [D 1no-8/ov1g 980 M
0094V 1

MOV19/INMOYE

NMOYE

an1g

e

— \'.‘| [J 14 anus

LNdNI 8NVHD INdNI"YNYHO

— \f.‘| [davatsiono

— \m| [ w3

[ LNd1nG ENVHD |
N

BLACK

FILE NAME AP6040AC.DRW

RED

GRN/YEL




	Cover
	Safety
	Parts LIst

	schematic-m1150-poweramp_potboard-9v00
	M1150 Power Amp
	M1150 Pot Board

	layout-m1150-poweramp_potboard-9V00
	schematic-m1151-6v20
	layout-m1151-6v20
	Service Bulletin Feb 29/2000
	Feb 29/2000 Layout p1
	Feb 29/2000 Layout p2

	Wiring
	Wiring Boards
	Wiring 120V
	Wiring 230V
	Wiring 245V




